Conversion Price) are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and are
in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross and net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting the commission for the
Placing and other related expenses) are estimated to be approximately HK$88,000,000
and HK$86,800,000 respectively. The net price of the Conversion Shares is HK$0.5425
per Conversion Share. The Company intends to use the net proceeds amounting to (i)
approximately HK$50,000,000 for investment in boron neutron capture therapy project;
and/or (ii) the remaining balance of approximately HK$36,800,000 for research and
development costs and general working capital of the Group.

13

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) the shareholding structure of the Company assuming full exercise of
the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price of
HK$0.55 per Conversion Share:

Shareholders
(a) As at the date

of this announcement

(b) Immediately after
full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds
Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

Genius Lead Limited (Note 1) 529,500,546 54.97 529,500,546 47.14
Liu Xiaolin 1,092,000 0.11 1,092,000 0.10
Holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds – – 160,000,000 14.24
Other public shareholders 432,638,604 44.92 432,638,604 38.52

Total 963,231,150 100.00 1,123,231,150 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Liu Xiaolin, an executive Director and the co-chairman of the Company, is the sole director of

Genius Lead Limited and also indirectly holds all the issued shares in Genius Lead Limited through

Genius Earn Limited.

Completion of the Placing Agreement is subject to the satisfaction, or waiver, of the
conditions precedent therein. As the Placing Agreement may or may not be completed
and the issue of the Convertible Bonds may or may not proceed, Shareholders and
prospective investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall